

No. 10-277

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, EDITH ARANA,
KAREN WILLIAMSON, DEBORAH GUNTER,
CHRISTINE KWAPKNOSKI, CLEO PAGE, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN R. KOURIS
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DRI—THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR
55 West Monroe Street
Suite 2000
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 795-1101

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JONATHAN F. COHN
MATTHEW D. KRUEGER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 24, 2010

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE RULES ENABLING ACT AND THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	4
A. The Rules Enabling Act Prohibits Courts From Construing The Federal Rules To Alter Substantive Rights	5
B. The Class Certification Affirmed By The Ninth Circuit Alters Substantive Rights Under Title VII In Violation Of The Rules Enabling Act	9
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH CLASS CERTIFICATION DECI- SIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS	15
III. THE DECISION BELOW WILL HAVE FAR REACHING, UNTOWARD CONSE- QUENCES FOR DEFENDANTS AND IMPLICATES THIS COURT'S DUTY TO ENSURE UNIFORMITY OF FEDERAL PROCEDURES.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	19
<i>Blaz v. Belfer</i> , 368 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	5, 21
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	8, 19
<i>Catlett v. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 828 F.2d 1260 (8th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	10
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>overruled on other grounds by Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006).....	16
<i>Dillon v. Coles</i> , 746 F.2d 998 (3d Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Domingo v. New England Fish Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir.), <i>modified</i> , 742 F.2d 520 (9th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	19
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	11
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>EEOC v. O & G Spring & Wire Forms Specialty Co.</i> , 38 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	11
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	21
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Hohider v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974)	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	6
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	10, 11, 14
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>overruled on other grounds by Bridge v. Phx. Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008), <i>as recognized in UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 3516183 (2d Cir. 2010)	9, 18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	5
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	7, 8, 15
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1072, <i>as recognized in Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Reeb v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Shipes v. Trinity Indus.</i> , 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993).....	16, 17
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	5
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	11
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. ScientificAtlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	20
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	11
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975).....	21
<i>Windham v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977).....	18

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	5
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	5
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	3, 5, 9, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	10, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....	11, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

RULE	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	2, 8, 20

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 69-1174 (1926).....	6, 7, 9, 15
S. Rep. No. 70-440 (1928).....	7
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	20

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Stephen B. Burbank, <i>The Rules Enabling Act of 1934</i> , 130 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1015 (1982).....	6, 21
James D. Cox et al., <i>Do Differences in Pleading Standards Cause Forum Shopping in Securities Class Actions?: Doctrinal and Empirical Analyses</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 421	21
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Common Answers for Class Certification</i> , 64 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc (forthcoming 2010), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract_id=1662620	22
Martin H. Redish & Uma M. Amuluru, <i>The Supreme Court, the Rules Enabling Act, and the Politicization of the Federal Rules: Constitutional and Statutory Implications</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 1303 (2006).....	6
